

No. 18-8341

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIE M. SCHEXNAYDER, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

JAMES W. CRAIG
EMILY M. WASHINGTON
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
4400 South Carrollton Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70119

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
777 6th Street NW, 11th Fl.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	5
I. The Appalling Circumstances Of This Case	
Warrant This Court’s Review.	5
A. The Disclosure Of This Decade-Long State Court Policy To Automatically Deny Ha- beas Relief Calls For The Court To Recog- nize This Outmost Boundary Of § 2254(d)	5
B. Certiorari Is Also Warranted To Decide Whether The State Court’s “Re-Review” Proceeding Was Required To Comply With The Most Basic Requirements Of Due Process.....	10
II. The BIO’s Manufactured Vehicle Issue—A Lack Of “Case Or Controversy”—Is Frivolous.....	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	3, 10
<i>Dickerson v. Walsh</i> , 750 F.2d 150 (1st Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	4
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , No. 16-30486, __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 2384159 (5th Cir. June 6, 2019)	6
<i>Schexnayder v. Vannoy</i> , 643 F. App'x 417 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 993 So. 2d 203 (La. 2008).....	11
<i>Tevlin v. Spencer</i> , 621 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 2	4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
